Legistar: 110334

DISTRICT4 & 5
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: May 31, 2011 (COW) (B of T) Date: June 16,2011

TITLE: Great Western Trail Pedestrian Bridges (over Grace St, UP Railroad, & St Charles Rd)
Design Engineering Contract Amendment #2

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Amend Design Contract to reflect changes in scope due to addition of architectural enhancements based on
the downtown plan, use of borrow material from (design and incorporation of) expansion of Morris Pond and
Finley Road Pond, the addition of structural protection measures for the DuPage Water Commission

watermain, and a change in foundation design for the Grace Street bridge. These changes result in an increase
to the Phase II Engineering costs.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Total Amended Contract Amount: $826,000.04
Amendment Amount: $144,359.00

HTE Project Number: 0603 HTE Acct: 7110.809425
Public Works Project Number: M-06-03

P.O. #: 054757

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



Legistar: 110334

To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer L8l
Date: May 31, 2011

Subject: Great Western Trail Pedestrian Bridges

over Grace St, UPRR, & St. Charles Road
Contract Amendment #2 for Design Engineering

Attached please find the second amendment to the contract with Bollinger, Lach
& Associates, Inc. (BLA) for design engineering services for the Great Western
Trail Bridges in the amount of an increase to the contract of $144,359.00.

The attached request includes a detailed itemization of the need for amendment.
There are four unanticipated items which have added to the scope of the project.
1) The Village requested the addition of architectural enhancements consistent
with the downtown plan. These include a surface texturing of the retaining walls
around the bridges and trail, and the addition of the Village logo on the parapet
walls over Grace Street and St. Charles Road. 2) The Village asked BLA to look
into different types of railing and fence enhancements. 3) As part of Stormwater
management in the Village and in conjunction with the need for embankment
material for the bridges, BLA added the expansion of Morris Pond and Finley
Road Pond as borrow areas for the construction of the trail embankments. 4)
Finally, DuPage Water Commission has required the protection of the
transmission watermain which is located in close proximity to the proposed trail.
This required BLA to look into several possible solutions and the addition of a
structural curtain wall below grade to protect the watermain.

The current contract for design engineering services is $681,641.04. The proposed
contract amount will be $826,000.04. 60% of the portion of the design
engineering attributable to the grade separation of the railroad is eligible for Grade
Crossing Protection Fund (approximately $165,200.00).

Please present this Contract Amendment to the President and Board of Trustees at
their regular meeting of June 16, 2011. If approved, please return one signed
original to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

DAD/pk

c: File: H-PW/PW-ENG/PROJECTS/FY2006 GWT Bridges/M-06-03/design/Amendment
1/Contract Amendment 2 BoT Memo M-06-03



RESOLUTION
R 12

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR
AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/
SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY

THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by

$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Bollinger, Lach & Associates, Inc. regarding the
Great Western Trail Bridges project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the
“Amendment”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $144,359.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation
of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Amendment in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.



Resolution 12
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Amendment on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this 16 day of June, 2011, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 16™ day of June, 2011.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:
Brigitte O’Brien

Village Clerk



Quns
4{), ;

tes, inc. APOLIS
» SGUTH BEND

« LAKE GENEVA

May 24, 2011

Mr, David A. Dratnol, P.E.
Village Engineer

Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, 1linois 60148-3931

Re: Great Western Trail (GWT)

Subject: Contract Amendment No. 2
Phase 11

Dear Mzr. Dratnol:

Bollinger, Lach & Associates (BLA) has reviewed the scope of work in our current contract and
compated it with tasks performed in Phase II along with current projected plOJcci scope. BLA
believes that there are a number of itemis that differ significantly and are in-addition to the
previously agreed scope -(July 2009). These items include: Enhancements (Village Logo,
Formliner-and Bridge Rallmﬂ Investigation); Expansion of Village Ponds'(3) & GWT Earthwork
Revisions; DuPage Watér Commission Retainiig Walls & Trail Revisions; and Geosynthchc
Reinforced Soil Abutments for Grace Street. A detailed discussion of the scope changes for
these items and associated hours is attached.

These changes were unanticipated when the original scope and first amended scope were
prepared and all tasks and changes in scope are a necessary part of the project and cannot be
absorbed by the original budget.

For the Phase 11 portion of the contract we are presenting our justification for supplemental hours
and fee for the ‘additional engineering and plan sheets now required for the project. The total
amended contract amount is calculated by taking the total fee required for these additional items,
with our current rates, and adding it to the previously amended contract amount (July 2009).

We have attached the following supporting information for your review:

1. ProjectFee-Summary:

2. Listing of Phase II scope changes and hours.
3. Narrative of Phase II scope changes.

4. Phase ITsi
5
6
7

side-by-side comparison of sheets and hours'by Civil task.
Phase 11 side~by-side hours by Structure..

Phase 11 Amended Amount CECS & average rates by task.

Phase 1l Amended hours by Structure.



Mr. David A. Dratnol, P.E.
Village of Lombard

May 24, 2011

' Page 2

Please contact our office at (630)438-6400 if you have any questions.

‘Sincerely,

BOLLINGER, LACH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Joel Ihde, P.E., S.E.
Vice President
Attachments

c¢: Paul Kuehnlenz, P.E.




Contract Amendment No. 2
May 2011
Project Fee Summary

Great Western Trail

Phase I Engineering
Original Phase I Fee $147,104.48
Amendment No. 1 Fee $66,960.06

Total Phase I Fee $214,004.54

Phase I Engineering

Original Phase 1l Fee $174,995.20

Amendment No. 1 Fee $292,581.30

Amendment No. 2 Fee $144,359.00
Total Phase I Fee $611,935.50 |

Total Phase 1 & II Fee $826,000.04



Contract Amendment No. 2
May 2011
Phase II List with Scope Changes & Hours (Summary)

Great Western Trail

Below are the change in scope items and the associated hours for the work. The following pages
contain a narrative with more detailed discussion of the change in scope and also a breakdown of
the hours and fee for each item by discipline.

Enhancements (Village logo, formliner and railing investigation)
BLA is requesting 166 additional hours for this work.

Expansion of Village Ponds (3) & Trail Earthwork Revisiens
BLA is requesting 221 additional hours for this work.

DuPage Water Commission Retaining Walls & Trail Revisions
BLA is requesting 697 additional hours for this work.

Geosynthetic Reinforced Soil Abutments for Grace Street
BLA is requesting 473 additional hours for this work.



Contract Amendment No. 2
May 2011
Narrative of Phase II Scope Changes

Great Western Trail

The following tasks were not included in the original scope of work, or in Contract Amendment
No. 1. These tasks could not have been anticipated at the time that the previous scopes of work
were developed. And they cannot be absorbed by the existing budget.

Enhancements: Village Logo and Formliner

For this task the plans and specifications will be revised to show the MSE walls with formliner
and colored concrete with stained finish. The bridge parapets will be revised to show form liner
with staining and also show “Village of Lombard” along with stained flower logo on the outside
face of Grace and St. Charles bridge parapets. This task was initiated by the Village in an
October 5, 2010 meeting. In addition to the revisions to the plans and specifications, the tasked
also required research and preparation of exhibits for Village review. New sheets will be added.
BLA is requesting 110 additional hours for this work.

Enhancements: Bridge Railing Investigation

BLA was asked to find decorative alternatives in lieu of the standard IDOT bridge railing and
fence shown on the plans. This task was initiated by the Village in a December 15, 2010
meeting. The last submittal for this task was on February 10, 2011 and the task was closed on
April 1, 2011 at the direction of the Village. For this task BLA performed research to find
suitable decorative railing and fence alternatives, visited sites for sample photographs, prepared
cost estimates and prepared exhibits for review by the Village.

BLA is requesting 56 additional hours for this work.

L xpansion of Village Ponds (3) & GWT Earthwork Revisions

Expansion of the Village ponds benefits the Village by providing addition storm water storage
capacity and it benefits the GWT project by providing a local source for embankment. This task
was initiated by the Village in a Decemberl5, 2010 meeting. BLA’s work for this task includes
topographic survey, environmental investigation and permitting, revisions to the GWT earthwork
computations and revisions to the GWT plans and specifications. Additional plans sheets will be
prepared for construction at the ponds and will be incorporated into the GWT plan set. 2 of the 3
ponds will be incorporated into GWT plans and the plans and computations for the third will be
retained for use at a later date.

BLA is requesting 221 additional hours for this work.

DuPage Water Commission Exhibits, Retaining Walls & Trail Revisions

This task began with BLA following up with DPWC on 2-11-11and requesting comments on
plan submittals from November 2010. On 2-17-11 BLA met with DPWC who indicated that the
MSE wall location presented a problem. BLA investigated alternate wall types and developed
exhibits showing the walls located down slope. DPWC reviewed the exhibits and responded that
the fill height over their main was too high. After meeting with DuPage County Division of



Transportation, BLA prepared new exhibits showing an anchored sheet pile wall that will
support the MSE wall in the event that the DPWC needs to excavate their pipe in the future.
These exhibits were presented to DPWC on 3-30-11 and the anchored sheet pile wall was
accepted by DPWC. Thereafter BLA is to prepare detailed design of the anchored sheet piling,
prepare a construction cost estimate, revise the JRF, revise the plans and revise the special
provisions. New sheets will be added.

BLA is requesting 697 additional hours for this work.

Geosynthetic Reinforced Soil Abutments for Grace Street

BLA was asked by the Village to investigate the potential application of Geosynthetic
Reinforeed Soil (GRS) Abutments on the GWT project. On 3-31-11 BLA provided background
information to IDOT, who through their committee, determined that it was a suitable candidate
for the use of GRS. Work requires redesign of the abutments, wingwalls, beam seats and MSE
walls.  Redsign of the beams, bridge deck elevation trail profile Also included are
revisions to ground improvement requirements at the site. Existing plan sheets, specification,
quantities and cost estimate must be revised. New sheets will be added.

BLA is requesting 473 additional hours for this work.



Sunmmary B
Shects & Manhours by Civil Task wl -5 _fé_" - £
HEEANE= £ 5
Phase [l = O ¢ &: 0 ., 2 f‘_.—’
. N . 8l K ¢ B8] S0
Botlinger, Lach & Associates, Inc. % < Z g P (</t> 3
July 2089 Amendment April 2011 Add'] Hours {Total Add'l Hours|
em Sheets | MH/Sheet{Total MH
Cover Sheet | 16 16
Typical Section 1 30 30 4 2 6
Alignment & Ties, Benchmarks 2 24 48 2 2
Notes, Index, List of Standards 1 24 24 2 ] 2 5
Summary of Quantities 2 32 64 4 4 4 4 16
Schedule of Quantities 1 24 24 4 2 2 8
Base Sheets 3 20 80 3 6 4 13
Roadway Plan & Profile 3 25 75 4 4 8
Drainage Plan & Profile 3 25 75 [ 4 10
Special Provisions - - 40 8 4 4 2 18
Cost Estimate - - 36 2 4 4 4 14
Misc. IDOT Details 6 2 12
f.ocal Details (Consultant) 2 8§ 16
Pavement Marking & Signing 1 16 16
Landscaping 2 20 40 4 4 8
Erosion Contrel 2 20 40
Meetings - - 80 2 i4 4 20
Drainage Caleulations i - 60
Village of Lombard Drainage Submittal i - 80 16 16
Cross Sections {30 full @ 3.5 MH/xsec )® i - 105 24 24 48
Permits (Railroad, NPDES, NOI, KDSC) } - 80 o0 60
Utility Coordination, Permits, Conflicts i - 40 4 36 40
Soil Profile and Coordination | 8 8
QA/QC @ 40 MH/Subinittal - - 120 2 2 2 2 8
Supplemental Survey 70 40 40
Phase [11 Coordination 40 2 3 8 18
Phase [11 Shop Drawing Review 162 24 8 32
Administration 176 2 4 4 4 14
Subtotal 1,637 20 149 153 82 404
Structural (Bridge & Retaining Watls) 98 - 2,949
TOTAL 134 - 4,586
April 2011 Add'l Sheets Sheets
form Liner & Village Logo 3 90 90
Pond Expansion (2) 5 72 72
Bridge Railing Enhancements 0 56 56
DPWC Walls 5 544 544
GRS-1BS Grace Street Abutments 5 391 391
GRAND TOTAL 166 221 697 473 1557

* Revise 16 Cross Sections for DPWC Walls
* Revise 16 Cross Sections for GRS Abutments




5
Manhour Summary by Structure o 2
2l & 2 5
5l 2 B £ B
Phasc I1 g1 O ;.2 O, 5@
Great Western Trail 3| ® ¢ 5 5§l 2o
= v B X nHn < Q
< - 5 —r e v Q
2| 8 k| &= 3| &£ 8
M| am| AB x|l OO0
July 2009 Amendment April 2011 Add'l Hours
Structural Design Tasks :
Grace Street Bridge 683 42 329
Grace Street MSE Wall Abutments 251 62
UPRR Bridge 703 18 193
UPRR MSE Wall Abutments 299 104
St. Charles Road Bridge 547 18 227
St. Charles Road MSE Wall Abutments 239 20
North MSE Wall 131 12
 Project Tasks 96
Total Structural Tasks 2,949
Civil Tasks (Nonstructural) & Phase 11l Tasks 1,637 76 221 153 82
Total Hours 4,586 166 221 697 473
Previously Negotiated 1,871




¢ abed
Wd €0:¢ ‘1 L0Z/PTIS Pl
(9072 "AoY) 220 309

[ 9

%0000} £9°95€ Vil 000 000 000 £9'86E Yyl Gt'erl'LS 1551 SIVIOL
%9L°¢ 0€'208'F 0$°29G'Y 26°928°) 95 sydasuByul) Bugiey] abpug
%G8V 00'200°L 007200°/ 08°008°Z ZL uolsuedx3 puod
%18°L £8'219'2 £8°/192 €L p0'L 0¥ Kendng |ejuswioiddng
%00'} 00 Z#¥'L 00 Lyv') 08'8.5 Vi “sbuysapy pue UoHensiuwpy
%2002 05'246'8¢2 : 05722682 00'685'LL 068 Bupesuibuz Aempeoy
%.L0 06'LLLL _ 06'LLL'L 9/ vy Zi B IS $5800Y YHON
%86°9 0£°00°0L 00200} Z1'820'F oL . sjlep IS dHdN
%00'¥} 56'602'02 $6'60Z°0Z 86'£80'8 112 abplg H¥dN
%8¢’} 09°/66'L 09°'266°L #0'66. 0z sliepn IS sepeyD IS
%0191 08'8V2'¢Z 09'8vZ'€2 25°662'6 44 3bpug peoy sseyn 1g
%BE Y 06'LEE9 06'1€£'9 9/°'285°2 Z9 sjlep IS 19e4i8 298I
%8962 SG'182'9¢ 6518.°0¢ 29TLL' v 1/E abpug 18a1g 8oBID

(3+Q+2) (3+a+2) = (@) [6)) () (v}
IVLOL SYUIHLO
GNVYD IVLOL Wi0L Ad S1809 TI0HAVd TI0¥AVd SUNOHNVI wai
40 % Fdga SIDIAYIS 1O3NIg: SaANIL. (M+06'2)

. VIN wsy 9 gid
0 101084 Aixedwon ‘ON gop
abegnq Aunog
oy pesyien) 1] @sByd uonoag
jlell UloISa Al 188l ANOY
L1/72/S0 ajeq -JU[ 'saelnossy @ yoeT Jebuiog w4

(e1dninp doqe] 308116}

SO0IAISG JUB}NSUOY)
uoneyiodsuey Jo
JO 81RLIIST 150D Z # Juswpuauly JaBJUOY 1RwLedaq stoul]




¥ 39vd

Wd 2Z:€ '1102/21/S A3 1INId
{907z "ney) 220 304

1£°8€% | %00t LLg 1 66’68 | %00k oz | 9688 ! %00L | Spc | S8OvS | %00l 29 wmﬂmwwmw %004 Li¢ | 60°2¢$ | %001 | 4861 SIvi0L
Hp
0
4]
0
Q
0
[¢]
[¢]
4]
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
¢]
0
0
0
0
(11 %28°C oV |LZEbS [ejuUdWUONIAUT 10 JOJ0RIG
S0 %060 | ¥l |§29L$ UB[\ Jusiuniisul
SZ0 %9670 Gl |SL°S2S i 12130 Aued
ZL0 %CE 0 G |TC8es 18beuep 108lold Aoning
60CL | %6e8E | 18 029 | %0002 ¥ 8620 1 %eziv | 1oL | 2901 [ %i8€e | 12 | 22V | %024€ | 8E) vE0L | %282e | L1G |05°LES [} uepiuydsal aavo
98'C | %SZ6 | vyl [259°52S Jasuibugy ubissg
¥89L | %2y | 88 | €2V2 | %0009 [ Zl ze'al | %LP0oF | 66 908G | %ZSPl 6 066 | %esve | 18 | LL€L | %0L¥E | LES |8E°0VS 1abeuep 108{oid
8¢6 | %lB6L | Z¥ e | %0002 | ¥ S9'8 | %lE8L | SF 2¥%¢ | %1915 | ze | vo8lL | %LT8E | Zhl 66’8 | %806l | L6C |TL'L¥S Bu3 jelnjonag Jo Jojoallg
| BAY Ued " BAY “Hed BAY yied pAy ‘Jed BAY ‘ued bay Hed EEITENY uoneoisse|d
P16A % sinoH| pIbm o, simoH] pIBm % smoH| pIbm % smoH! pIbm % sinoHi PIBA % SINOH| AHNOYH
2bpug HYdN SlieM ISW SA1eYD IS abpig proy Sateyd ‘IS SHEM IS Jealg aderd) oBplig Jaeng acein sajey joslold @jol|  BAy jjolhed
€ 40 L jodUs way/ald
"ON qor
L1/21/S0 8req oU] 'S8jelo0ssy B yor Usbuljjog - Jueynsuod abedngq fyuno)
1] @seyd uoloeg
EI] UIBISaM 188D B8N0y
sa)ey joefoid ApnoH abelany
uonepiodsuey Jo

wewpeds( sloul




G dovd

d 22:€ ‘1 102/21/S A3aLINIYd
{907z "ne¥) 220 309

06'86$ | %001 2L 181928 | %001 oy ] veivd | %001 14 11e€$ | %001 0se {90288 %001 7L 1 eL8es | %00¢ | YOI SIV1iO0L
Goy | %EPLL | OV LZ°EPS |BlUSWUCHAUT O 10}0a4IQ
69'S | %00°GE | ¥l GZ9Ls U Juswinsuj
996 | %0S'LE | &L 51°GZ% 1 )21 Aued
8L | %0GCh S 228ES 1abeuep 109[01d ASAINS
S¢S | %L99) 1 2T 828 | %629Z | ¢6 GL'GlL | %0005 9 060l | %29pE | 9¢ |0SLES j| veriuyds | gavo
P06 | %EV'SE | ¥Tl 26°628 188UIbug ubisaq
Goee | %eeeg | 09 909 | %00'St 9 LOYE | %1468 | 2L 78°0L | %98°'9C | ¥6 9pel | %EEEE | V¥ 98'/1L | %EZry | O |8E0bS Jabeuep yoalold
€L°9 | %bT¥) Z S8'L | %L99) Z 166 | %SL'IC | 22 {2iivs OU3T [eANjONAS 340 10)03I]
bAY ‘ued BAY ‘ued oAy ‘e BAY "Hed pay ed BAY ‘ued sajey uoneoiisseld
P36 % smoH| pIbm o, sinoH| pIbm % simoH| PIBM %, sinop} pibm % smoHi PIbMm % sinoy| Apnoy
uojsuedxg puod KSAIRg [ejuaiiaiddng]  SOURSAN PUR LORRRSILIUIPY] Bungauibul Aempeoy 1IEM ISW S5800Y YHON siiem IS dEdn]  Bay l1oJAed
€ 10 A jeBlg weii/gLd
‘ON gor
V1/ZLIG0 =32Q "50] ‘sajeloossy g Yoe] Jabuijjog juRynsuo) abedng funo)
1} @s_yd uoi}osg
JiB1] USISIAN 1891 9Inoy

sojey 100foid AlanoH ebeieay

uoneuodsuey Jo
eWwedaq sloul




9 39vd

Wd ZZ:€ ‘L 10Z/ZL/G AI LN
(90/2 “red) 220 309

000$ %0 0 00°0% %0 0 00°0% %0 0 00°0$ %0 0 00°0% %0 0 |z29ozes | %00l 95 SIVLOL
1T°ers |eJUaILOJIAUL] JO J0}ORHT
SZ9L8 Lieyy justunisuy
G1'STS | 121U Aued
. 22'8ES 1aDeUBW 198[01d ABAING
SZ'LL | %LLSE | 0 |0STIES || Ueiduyos ) aavo
LG | %L2GE | 0OC |25°6¢S 18auibul ubisaq
1L | %9841 1 O [8€0¥S 1abeue 198fo1d
G506 | %iL0L 9 [eb s Buz [2InonhS Jo 10)984
Bay "Hed Bay Hed bay “Hed BAY "Hed BAy ‘ned bay “ued saey UOHEOLISSE]D
P16 % sinoHi piIbm % smoH | pibm % sinopl | pibp % SINOH | pPIBm % SINOH | PIBM % sinoHi Apnop
uswiadueyus buley abpugl  Bay oifed
£ 40 € REEDEN wayig.ld
"ON gor
LLZLIGO ¥eq U ‘SAILIN0SSY P UdeT| ,._wmﬂ__om juRnsuoed mmm&:D \C::OO
1l 3sBYd uoi}oeg
JIEf] UISISOMA 18949 oy
sojey jo0loid AliNOH obeiaay
uonepuodsuey, Jo

juewipedaq stoul




Structural Manhour Estimate
Great Western Trail over Grace Street Bridge
2011 Plan Revisions

o) O =
B |l 8 &H
o Q =
g~ 5 8
= & < &
B S vrnO
S =i M=
> O&
Sheet No. of Hours Total
No. Sheet Title/ Task Sheets | Sr. Str § Struct | CADD | Hours
] General Plan | 9 4 12 25 2 23
2 Total Bill, General Notes, Abutment Typ Sce (MSE), | 4 2 6 12 12
Index, Name Plate
3 |Top of Stab Elevations | 4 4 8 8
4 |Top of Slab Elevations ] 2 3 3 8 8
5  |Top of Approach Pavemen! Elevations ! | | 1
6 |Superstructure Plan | 6 2 4 12 12
7 |Super Stucture Cross Scctions | 2 2 4 4
8 |Parapet Plan and Elevation (Lighting) ] | 4 4 9 4 ]
9 |Abutment Diaphragm Details i 4 2 2 8 8
10 Superstructure Bar List, Bar Details, Parapet Joint Details, | o 0
Lighting Details
11 {Parapet Railing Details (2'-2") Standard R-29 | 2 2 4 4
12 {Framing Plan and Beam Tables | 2 8 4 14 14
13 }48" PPC I-Beam P1-4-48 1 2 8 2 12 12
14 48" PPC I-Beam Dctails P1-4-48D 1 0 0
15 [West Abutment - Plan, Elev., Scction 1 8 4 8 20 20
16 |East Abutment - Plan, Elev., Section 1 8 4 8 20 20
17 |H-Piles (F-HP) 1 1 ] 1
18 |Bar Splicer Aseembly- Details {BSD-1} ) i | ]
19 |Approach Pavement Details 1 ] 1 ] 1
20 |Approach Pavement Details | 1 ] i
21 [Boring Logs } 0
22 iBoring Logs ! 0
23 {Boring Logs i 0
Subotal 23
Special Provisions 8 4 12 4 8
Subtotal Hours for Plan Revisions S8 49 66 | 173 10 163
New Sheets
Formliner and Village Logo ] 2 {2 18 32 32
GRS Abutiment - FHWA Notes and Details 3 12 6 18 36 36
GRS Abutment - Section A-A ] 40 12 18 70 70
GRS Abutment - Detail and Wingwall 1 30 12 18 60 60
Grand Total for Revisions & New Sheets 142 91 138 | 371 42 329

Bollinger, Lach & Associates




Structural Manhour Estimate

Great Western Trail

Grace Street MSE Walls
2011 Plan Revisions S
g g
S
0w § 8
e B 8
O < O
Sheet No. of Hours
No. Sheet Title/ Task Sheets | Sr. Structural | Structural { CADD] Total Hours
1 Wall Plan and Elevation {West) 1 12 4 8 24
2 {Wall Plan and Elevation (East) ] 12 4 8 24
3 |Typ. Sec. thru Wall, Detajls, Bill of Materials, Notes 1 1 1
4  1Stone Column Delails, Notes 1 4 4 8
5 |Boring Logs 1 0
6 |Boring Logs l 0
7  |Boring Logs 1 0
0
0
Q
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.
0
0
0
0
Subotal 7
Special Provisions 4 1 5
Total Hours for Plan Revisions 32 9 21 02




Structural Manhour Estimate
Great Western Trail over St. Charles Road Bridge

2011 Plan Revisions

eli}
£ —
=
& & S
O o N =
ol o%S
ESl 222
s =l &8 v
> AE
Sheet No. of Hours Total
No. Sheet Title/ Task Sheets | Sr. Structural | Structural | CADD | Hours
i General Plan ] 2 4 4 10 2 8
2 Total Bill, General Notes, Abutment Typ Scc (MSE). 1 I 9 9 5 5
Index, Name Plate
3 {Top of Slab Elevations 1 O
4 {Top of Slb Elevations 1 0
5 [Top of Approach Pavement Elevations 1 0
6 |Superstructure Plan 1 4]
7 ISuperstructure Cross Sections 1 4]
§  iParapet Plan and Elevation (Lighting) ] 2 $ 6 16 16
9  (Abutment Diaphragm Details 1 0
10 Superstructure Bar List, Bar Details, Parapet Joint Details, 1 0
Lighting Details
11 |Parapet Railing Details (2'-2"} Standard R-29 | 1 i 2 2
12 |Framing Plan and Beam Tables i 0
13 |48" PPC I-Beam PI1-4-48 ] 0
14 [48" PPC I-Beam Details PI-4-48D i 0
1S {West Abutment - Plan, Etev., Section | 0
16 {East Abutment - Plan, Elev., Section I 2 2 4 4
17 {H-Piles (F-HP) 1 0
18 IBar Splicer Aseembly Details (BSD-1) | 0
19 jApproach Pavement Details I 1 0
20 |Approach Pavement Details 11 (East Plan) | 2 8 12 22 22
2] [Boring Logs 1 0
22 {Borving Logs ] 0
23 |Boring Logs 1 0
Subotal 23
Special Provisions 0
Subtotal Hours for Plan Revisions 1 25 27 59 2 57
New Sheets
Formliner and Village Logo 1 2 0 8 16 16
Wall Elevation View 1 12 24 24 60 60
Wall Plan View 1 12 20 18 50 50
Wall Typical Sections, Anchor Details ] 12 24 24 60 60
Grand Total for Revisions & New Sheets 45 99 101 | 245 i8 227




Structural Manhour Estimate
Great Western Trail

St. Charles Road MSE Walls
2011 Plan Revisions

=1\]
R .
=
Aa‘ g
—
S‘é O w
R 8
§ IR
-t
>
S B
N2
Sheet No. of Hours Total
No. Sheet Title/ Task Sheets | Sr. Structural | Structural { CADD| Hours
1 |Wall Plan and Elevation (West) 1 0
2 [Wall Plan and Elevation (East) 1 0
3 |Typ. Sec. thru Wall, Details, Bili of Materails, Notes 1 2 4 4 10 10
4 |Watermain Protection Details, Spur Ramp Details 1 ' 0
5 |Boring Logs 1 0
6 |Boring Logs 1 0
7 |Boring Logs 1 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
¢
0
Subotal 7
Special Provisions 2 8 10 10
Total Hours 4 12 4 20 20




Structural Manhour Estimate
Great Western Trail over Union Pacific Bridge -

2011 Plan Revisions

o0
8 .
o~
52 | §8&
RG] 9)
& 5 8| 8=
=22 S
Ao 8=
ol &5
Sheet No. of Hours Total
No. Sheet Title/ Task Sheets | Sr, Structural | Structural { CADD | Hours
i General Plan ] 2 3 3 8 8
2 Total Bill, General Notes, Abutment Typ Sec (MSE), i ] 9 2 5 5
Index, Name Plate, UPRR Info
3 |Top of Slab Elevations | 0
4 |Top of Slab Elevations ! 0
5 |Top of Approach Pavement Elevations | 0
6 |Superstructure Plan l 0
7 {Superstructure Cross Sections I 0
8 |Parapet Plan and Elevation (Lighting) 1 0
9 Superstructure Bar List, Bar Details, Parapet Joint Details, ! 0
Lighting Details
10 |Preformed Joint Strip Scal EJ-BJS § 0
11 |Bridge Fence Railing Standard R-28 Modified 1 0
12 |Parapet Railing Standard R-29 Modificd 1 I 2 ] 4 4
13 [Framing Plan and Beam Tables 1 0
14 172" PPC Bulb T Beam PBT-4-72 ) 0
15 [72" PPC I-Beam Details PBT-4-72D ] G
16 {Bcarings i 0
17  iWest Abutment - Plan, Elev., Section 1 0
18 iEast Abuiment - Plan, Elev., Section 1 i i 2 2
19 |H-Piles (F-HP) 1 0
20 |Approach Pavement Details | 1 0
21 |Approach Pavement Details 1i i 0
22  {Boring Logs 1 ¢
23 [Boring Logs 1 0
24 |Boring Logs ] 0
Subotal 24
Special Provisions 0
Subtotal Hours for Plan Revisions 4 8 i 19 19 0
New Sheets
Formliner | 2 8 8 18 18
Plan View 1 12 24 18 54 54
Parapet and Moment Slab I 12 24 24 60 60
Wall Typical Sections, Anchor Details | 12 24 24 60 60
Grand Total for Revisions & New Sheets 42 88 81 211 193 18




Structural Manhour Estimate
Great Western Trail

UPRR MSE Walls

2011 Plan Revisions =y
g
82
o0 L,
“g g
Lg) @
™ >
PG
A B
Sheet No. of Hours Total
No. Sheet Title/ Task Sheets | Sr. Structural | Structural | CADD| Hours
1 [Wall Plan and Elevation (West) 1 0
2 |Wall Plan (East)-Sheet 1 1 4 8 8 20 20
3 |Wall Elevation (East)-Sheet 2 1 2 2 4 8 8
4  |Wall Elevation (East)-Sheet 3 1 12 24 18 54 54
S {Typ. Sec. thru Wall, Details, Bill of Malterails, Notes 1 2 4 6 12 12
6 |{UPRR Access Plan and Construction Staging 1 0
7 |Boring Logs 1 0
8 |Boring Logs 1 0
9  |Boring Logs 1 0
Subotal 9
Special Provisions 2 8 10 10
Total Hours 22 46 36 | 104 104




Structural Manhour Estimate
Great Western Trail

North Access MSE Wall
2011 Plan Revisions

Formlines &
Village Logo

Sheet No. of Hours Total
No. Sheet Title/ Task Sheets | Sr. Structural | Structural | CADD] Hours
1 {Wall Plan and Elevation (West) 1 0
3 [Typ. Sec. thru Wall, Details, Bill of Materials, Notes 1 2 4 6 12 12
5 |Boring Logs 1 1
6 |Boring Logs 1 1
7 |Boring Logs 1 1
Subotal 5
Special Provisions 0
Total Hours 2 4 6 15 12




Railing Enhancements - Summary
Manhour Estimate for Amendment No. 2

Great Western Trail
Task Hours
Railing Alternative Research 16
Railing Alterative Cost Estimates 10
Railing Alternative Site Visits 4
Railing Alternative Exhibits 26

56



